
STAFF REPORT FOR PLANNING COMMISSION MEETING OF JULY 31, 2019 
 
FILE NO:   SUP-19-098              AGENDA ITEM:  E.6 
  
STAFF CONTACT:  Heather Ferris, Associate Planner 
 
AGENDA TITLE: For Possible Action:  Discussion and possible action regarding a request for a 
Special Use Permit to operate a church, on property located in the Multi-Family Apartment zoning 
district, at 1380 East 5th Street, APN 004-113-10. (Heather Ferris, hferris@carson.org).  
 
SUMMARY:  The applicant is seeking to use the existing building as a church. The request 
includes the use of the facility for church services, programs for adults and youth, food and clothing 
distribution, and collection for Angel Tree and Toys for Tots. Churches are allowed in the Multi-
Family Apartment zoning district as a conditional use. As it is a conditional use, it may only be 
established upon approval of a Special Use Permit by the Planning Commission.  
 
 
PROPOSED MOTION: “I move to approve SUP-19-098, based on the findings and subject to the 
conditions of approval contained in the staff report.” 
 
VICINITY MAP:  
 

 
 
 
 
 

Project Location 

mailto:hferris@carson.org
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RECOMMENDED CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL: 
 
1. The applicant must sign and return the Notice of Decision for conditions for approval within 10 

days of receipt of notification.  If the Notice of Decision is not signed and returned within 10 
days, then the item may be rescheduled for the next Planning Commission meeting for further 
consideration.  

 
2. All development shall be substantially in accordance with the development plans approved with 

this application, except as otherwise modified by these conditions of approval.   
 
3. All on and off site improvements shall conform to City standards and requirements.  
  
4. The applicant shall meet all the conditions of approval and commence the use for which this 

permit is granted, within 12 months of the date of issuance of the Special Use Permit.  A single, 
one year extension of time may be granted if requested in writing to the Planning Division 30 
days prior to the one year expiration date.  Should this permit not be initiated within one year 
and no extension granted the permit shall become null and void.   
 

5. Parking must be provided at a ratio of 1 space for every 3 fixed seats.  Within 15 days of 
approval of this Special Use Permit, the applicant shall provide a parking plan consistent with 
this ratio.  Within 45 days of approval of this Special Use Permit, the applicant shall stripe the 
parking lot to meet the Carson City Standard details.  
 

6. There shall be no outdoor amplification. 
 

7. The applicant shall install a six foot solid fence along the eastern property boundary in order to 
provide adequate screening from headlights for the adjacent properties. 
 

8. The applicant shall remove and replace the existing, deteriorated sidewalk and curb and gutter 
along the property frontage.  Additionally, the driveway apron must be removed and replaced to 
meet current ADA standard. 

 
LEGAL REQUIREMENTS: CCMC 18.02.080 (Special Use Permits); and 18.04.105 (Multi-Family 
Apartment). 
 
MASTER PLAN DESIGNATION:  High Density Residential 
 
PRESENT ZONING: Multi-Family Apartment 
 
KEY ISSUES: Will the proposed church have an adverse impact on the adjacent properties? 
 
SURROUNDING ZONING AND LAND USE INFORMATION:   
NORTH:   Multi-Family Apartment Planned Unit Development/Condominiums    
EAST:  Multi-Family Apartment Planned Unit Development/Condominiums 
SOUTH:   Multi-Family Duplex/Single Family Residences 
WEST:  Retail Commercial/Mini-storage  
 
ENVIRONMENTAL INFORMATION: 
1. FLOOD ZONE:  X-shaded (between 100-year and 500-year flood plain) 
2. EARTHQUAKE FAULT:  Beyond 500 feet 
3. EARTHQUAKE POTENTIAL:  Zone I/Severe  
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SITE DEVELOPMENT INFORMATION: 
1. LOT SIZE:  1.67 acres 
2. EXISTING STRUCTURE SIZE: 7,200 square feet  
5. REQUIRED PARKING: 67 spaces (1 space for every 3 fixed seats or 10 feet of bench)  
 PARKING PROVIDES: 98 spaces (1 space for every 3 fixed seats or 10 feet of bench) 
6. VARIANCES REQUESTED: None 
 
DISCUSSION:  
 
The applicant is proposing to utilize an unoccupied building, the former Eagles Lodge, for a church.  
The site is located in an area with a mix of commercial and residential uses.  There are no proposed 
exterior modifications to the building with the exception of the addition of a covered entry way at the 
main entrance on the east side of the building.   
 
The proposed primary use is a church. Ancillary uses will involve tutoring programs, recovery 
programs, bible study/youth group, band practice, food and clothing distribution, Angel Tree and 
Toys for Tots collection, blood drives, community resourcing, and family movie nights.  These are all 
functions that are traditionally associated with a church.   
 
The church is proposing to meet its parking requirement by providing all parking on-site.  Division 2.2 
of the Development Standards requires a ratio of 1 parking space for every 3 fixed seats or every 10 
feet of bench.  In cases where there are no permanent seats or benches maintained, 1 space for 
every 20 square feet of principal assembly area is required.  Per the application, the church will 
include 200 fixed seats, therefore, requiring a total of 67 parking spaces.  The application includes a 
parking plan that shows 98 spaces being provided.  There is sufficient area to provide adequate 
parking, however, staff has concerns with regard to the layout of the parking, particularly with spaces 
that are shown backing into each other; therefore the applicant will be required to submit a detailed 
parking plan for review and approval.  The parking and drive aisles must be paved and the parking 
layout must meet Carson City Standard Details.  Additionally, the parking that faces the residentially 
zoned properties, specifically the parking on the eastern property line, must provide screening. 
 
Per Carson City Municipal Code (CCMC) 18.04.105 Multi-Family Apartment, a church requires 
approval of a Special Use Permit.  The Planning Commission is authorized to approve a Special Use 
Permit upon making each of the required seven findings in the affirmative. 
 
PUBLIC COMMENTS:  Public notices were mailed to 200 property owners within 600 feet of the 
subject site on July 15, 2019.  As of the date of writing of this report, no public comments have been 
received related to this proposal.   Any comments that are received after this report is completed will 
be submitted to the Planning Commission prior to or at the meeting on July 31, 2019 depending on 
the date of submission of the comments to the Planning Department. 
 
OTHER CITY DEPARTMENTS OR OUTSIDE AGENCY COMMENTS:   
Plans were routed to commenting agencies and the following comments were received.  Comments 
have been incorporated into the conditions of approval as appropriate. 
 
Engineering Department:   
 
The Engineering Division has no preference or objection to the special use request provided that the 
following conditions are met: 

• The sidewalk and curb and gutter along the frontage have deteriorated to an inadequate 
state and must be removed and replaced with the project. 

• The driveway apron must be removed and replaced to meet current ADA standards.   
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• The parking lot must be striped to meet current Carson City Standards.    
 
The Engineering Division has reviewed the application within our areas of purview relative to 
adopted standards and practices and to the provisions of CCMC 18.02.080, Conditional Uses.  The 
Engineering Division offers the following discussion: 
 
C.C.M.C. 18.02.080 (5a) - Master Plan 
The request is not in conflict with any Engineering Master Plans. 
 
C.C.M.C. 18.02.080 (5b) – Use, Peaceful Enjoyment, Economic Value, Compatibility 
Development Engineering has no comment on this finding. 
 
C.C.M.C. 18.02.080 (5c) - Traffic/Pedestrians 
The proposed project has a trip generation rate of 16.32 trips per 1000 square feet for the Sunday 
peak hour.  This is an increase from the trip generation rates of the previous uses of 2.30 
(Community Center) and 15.53 (Bar).  However, since the majority of the trips are anticipated to 
occur during off-peak times on Sunday mornings, a traffic impact study is not required.  The sidewalk 
is in a deteriorated state, and the driveway apron does not meet current ADA standards, therefore 
the above proposed conditions of approval include removal and replacement of these facilities.     
 
C.C.M.C. 18.02.080 (5d) - Public Services 
The proposed project will have similar domestic water use compared to the existing facility, and no 
new fire sprinklers are currently required.  Also, there is no proposed increase in impervious space.  
The existing sewer, water, and storm drain infrastructure are sufficient to provide service to the 
project.   
 
C.C.M.C. 18.02.080 (5e) – Title 18 Standards 
Development Engineering has no comment on this finding. 
 
C.C.M.C. 18.02.080 (5f) – Public health, Safety, Convenience, and Welfare 
The project meets engineering standards for health and safety.   
 
C.C.M.C. 18.02.080 (5g) – Material Damage or Prejudice to Other Property 
Development Engineering has no comment on this finding. 
 
C.C.M.C. 18.02.080 (5h) – Adequate Information 
The plans and reports provided were adequate for this analysis. 
 
Fire Department:   
 
The project must comply with the currently adopted Carson City fire code and northern Nevada fire 
code amendments as adopted by Carson City. 
 
Environmental Control: 
 

1. Any Tenant Improvement or Demolition project disturbing greater the 160 sq. surface feet, 
260 linear feet, or 1 cubic meter of material would trigger the following requirements.  

a.  An Asbestos Assessment would be required on all applicable materials. Per CCMC 
12.12.065. 

b. After receiving results back from the Asbestos Assessment, complete Carson City’s 
Acknowledgement of Asbestos Assessment Form, Submit a copy of this form along 
with a copy of the asbestos assessment at the Carson City Building Department. Per 
CCMC 12.12.065. 
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c. An EPA 10 Day Notification required, please submit a copy of this document at the 
Carson City Building Department along with proof that the Notification has been sent 
to EPA Region IX. Per CCMC 12.12.065. 

d. Please Note* if any asbestos containing material is to be taken to the Carson City 
Landfill for disposal, you must first obtain an Industrial Waste Manifest from the ECA 
Department before this material will be allowed to enter the landfill for disposal. 
 

2. If food preparation is to be done at this facility, a properly sized grease interceptor will be 
required. Per CCMC 12.06.245 
 

FINDINGS:   Staff's recommendation is based upon the findings as required by CCMC Section 
18.02.080 (Special Use Permits) enumerated below and substantiated in the public record for the 
project. 
 
1. Will be consistent with the Master Plan elements. 

 
 The use of a church is consistent with the master plan.  The primary uses of the High Density 

Residential master plan designation include apartments, condominiums, townhomes, four-plexes, 
and duplexes.  Secondary or complimentary uses include parks, recreation amenities, places of 
worship, schools, and other civic uses.  The project site includes an existing fraternal lodge that is 
proposed to be converted to a church.  As noted, places of worship are anticipated complementary 
uses in the High Density Residential master plan designation and require review and approval of a 
Special Use Permit in the Multi-Family Apartment zoning designation. 

    
2. Will not be detrimental to the use, peaceful enjoyment, economic value, or 

development of surrounding properties or the general neighborhood; and is 
compatible with and preserves the character and integrity of adjacent development 
and neighborhoods or includes improvements or modifications either on-site or within 
the public right-of-way to mitigate development related to adverse impacts such as 
noise, vibrations, fumes, odors, dust, glare or physical activity;   

 
  The church is proposed to occupy an existing building which once served as a fraternal lodge.  

Converting the existing building to a church will not be detrimental to surrounding properties or the 
general neighborhood.  Per the application, programs are primarily indoors with outdoor activities 
being minimal.  There will be no outdoor amplification and no change is proposed to the existing 
outdoor lighting. 

 
  Per the application, there are no proposed regular business hours for the church; however, there are 

several ancillary activities proposed that will occur throughout the week, month, and year.  Typical 
activities would include weekly church services, tutoring, recovery program meetings, bible 
study/youth group, and band practice.  Monthly activities would include church board meetings, 
family movie night, community resourcing, and food and clothing distribution.  Bi-annual activities 
would include blood drives and ministerial association meetings. Additionally, there would be 
seasonal collections for Angel Tree and Toys for Tots. 
 
The exterior changes are limited to the addition of a covered entry way at the main entrance on the 
east side of the building.  Additionally, since parking is proposed to be located adjacent to 
residentially zoned property, the parking will be required to be screened.  There is currently 
vegetation and fencing (a combination of chain link and rot iron) along the shared property line.  Staff 
is recommending a condition that this area be screened with a six foot solid fence or wall in order to 
provide adequate screening from headlights for the adjacent properties. 
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3. Will have little or no detrimental effect on vehicular or pedestrian traffic.   
 
The proposed church will have little or no detrimental effect on vehicular traffic.  The use (church) 
has a trip generation rate of 16.32 trips per 1000 square feet for the Sunday peak hour.  This is an 
increase from the trip generation rates of the previous uses of 2.30 (Community Center) and 15.53 
(bar).  However, since the majority of the trips are anticipated to occur during off-peak times on 
Sunday mornings, a traffic impact study is not required.   
 
As conditioned, the project is not anticipated to have a detrimental effect on pedestrian traffic.  The 
sidewalk along the site’s frontage is in a deteriorated state and the driveway apron does not meet 
current ADA standards.  Staff is recommending conditions of approval requiring removal and 
replacement of these facilities, in order to mitigate any potential impacts to pedestrian traffic.   

 
4. Will not overburden existing public services and facilities, including schools, police 

and fire protection, water, sanitary sewer, public roads, storm drainage, and other 
public improvements.   

 
The church is proposed in an existing building which previously housed a fraternal lodge.  The 
conversion of the building to a church is not expected to have a substantial impact on public services 
and facilities.  The proposed project will have similar domestic water use compared to the existing 
facilities and no new fire sprinklers are currently required.  Also, there is no proposed increase to 
impervious space; therefore, there will be little to no increased impact to storm drainage.      

 
5. Meets the definition and specific standards set forth elsewhere in this title for such 

particular use and meets the purpose statement of that district.  
 
The applicant is requesting approval of a Special Use Permit for a church.  There are no specific 
standards for development of a church.  Pursuant to CCMC 18.04.105 a church is allowed in the 
Multi-Family Apartment zoning district subject to first obtaining approval of a Special Use Permit.  
Staff has recommended conditions of approval to ensure that the provisions of Title 18 are met with 
the development of the church. 
 
6. Will not be detrimental to the public health, safety, convenience and welfare.  

 
There is no anticipated detrimental effect to the public. The use will primarily be indoors, and 
primarily during day time hours.   

 
7. Will not result in material damage or prejudice to other property in the vicinity, as a 

result of proposed mitigation measures. 
 
With the conditions of approval recommended, the establishment of a church at the subject property 
will not result in material damage or prejudice to other property in the vicinity.  The proposed use is 
primarily indoors during day time hours. 
 
   
Attachments:  
 Application (SUP-19-098) 
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